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That is why we are having dialogues with the Planning Commission also on this matter.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDR \ C HUN-
DER: About unif.^rr.i*y of education, even the Kothari ( ’ommis^on observed that it is not desirable f:>r a big country like Indii in view of the different stages of development in different parts of the country. Education is still a State Subject It has been brought to the Concurrent List no doubt but unless, sonv Act {r passed by Parliament, it is not possible to take over education. V’be'her it is desirable c>r not vcrv doubtful.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: 1 fully agree with the hon. member and steps are being taken in that regard.

Sharing of Cauvery Waters

+
•115. SHRI M. KALYANASUN-

DARAM:

SHRI S. G. MURUGAIYAN:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) steps proposed to be taken 10 reach an amicable settlement between the States of Karnataka and Tamil Nadu regarding the dispute over ?harin£ of Cauvery Waters; and

(b) whether such steps are to be taken expeditiously?

THE MINISTER OF AH PI CUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI SUR-
JIT SINGH BAR NAT. A V. (a i and (b).
A statement is ia:d on the T -'1 le of the House.

Statement

An understanding imon^st the concerned States. namely, K u.taka, Kerala and Tamil Nadu wiVn rc sard to use and development o r C v very waters was reached at the interstate meetinrr held by the Union Mi^is’ er of Agriculture and Irrigation in August,
1976.

It was agreed that the various issues relating to the manner of shnring of Cauvery waters in lean and pood vears would be worked out bv a Committee of technical representatives of the Central and State Governments. It was also a^eed to constitute the Cauvery Valley Authority and th*t the functions and rules of procedure of such an Authority be drawn up by a Committee of Secretaries of the three
States.

The two Committees have accordingly been setup and the renorts cf these Committees are expected to be received by the end of July, 1P77, for consideration at the next meeting of the concerned Chief Ministers.
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SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM:
1 The river Cauvery is the main source of irrigation for the State of Tamil Nadu. Thia dispute has been pending for over three years. If you take the period before 1974, then it has been there for over five years. Sir, the Agreement reached in 1974 does not automatically get extinguished. What is provided for in the Agreement is with regard to the assessment of surplus on the basis of the needs. The large acreage in Tamil Nadu has been there for over thou: .m ] years. Only perhaps about a few thousand acres might have been added during the Second and Third Plan periods. That is all. Why was the Government of Karnataka allowed to construct the dam in an unauihnrlred manner m the tributaries of K-irnatr.ka? Ever: after the construction, will the Government intervene and see thai the water is allowed to Tamil Nadu as usual0

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The Statement laid^on tbe Table makes it very clear. Two Committees have accordingly heen set up and the reports of these committees are expected to be received by the end of July 1:*77 for consideration at the next meeting of the concerned Chief Ministers. So. the matter is being settled in concurrence with the Chief Ministers. It will be done according to the repoits of the committees which have biren set up.

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDRAM:
Sir. the committees have been set up.
The Conferences have been going on for the past three years. For the past three years Tamil Nadu has not been getting any water. More than three lakhs of acres have remained fallow consecutively for the past three years in the district of Tanjavur alone. The situation is very serious. Even the Cauvery delta is becoming drought-prone because of this.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. K&lyanasun-
dram, you come to the main question.

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM: I
ant coming to the question. Because the Minister is new, I am trying to explain to him.

MR. SPEAKER; That dispute has been there for a long tftne. Do you think by the Question Hour, it can be solved?

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM:
My point is mere promise of committees will not help us. Will the Government pursuade the Government of Karnataka to release whatever water is necessary for cultivation in the month of June which is the beginning cf the cultivation season in Tamil Nadu?
Will the Government of India pursuade the Government of Karnataka to release some water to commence the cultivation?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Ever since 1884 during the British period also this dispute was going on.
Now we are taking active steps ts solve this problem.

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM:
This is no answer. The Minister has not understood question at ?U. Don’t try to blame the previous goverrment to hide your present inaction. Here is a State which has been suffering for the past three years and 1 am asking the Government whether they will intervene and see that some water is released pending the dispute. Let the committees give their report and let the Government take its decision at its convenience. But the cultivation must commence immediately. Will something be done immediately?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
I will look into tbe matter and try to see what can be done immediately.

SHRI TULSIDAS DASAPPA: I
would like to draw the attention of the hon. Minister whether he is aware that more than once Karnataka has spared waters generously to Tamil Nadu. Even during the days when We were passing through drought in Karnataka, looking to the difficulties of Tamil Nadu and particularly Tanjavur District, Sir, is the hon. Minister aware that we have spared sufficient
w Ver and we have given whatever Qtv.itity is due to Tamil Nadu under tl c 1924 Agreement which itself of course is not an agreement which is rational and just.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The views expressed by the two Hon—
ble Members show how serious the dispute is. We are trying :o do our best.
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Lock-out in N.C.A.E.K.

S.N.Q. 1. DR. SUBRAMANIAM
SWAMY: Will the Minister of PAR-
LIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND
LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Council of Applied Economic Research has declared a lock-out; and

(b) if so, the reasons lor which the lock-out has been declared and the demands that the employees have made?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR (SHRI
RAVINDRA VARMA): (a) Yes, Hie

Council’s Office at Delhi has suspended work with effect from 30th May,
1977.

(b) The reasons for. suspension of work, according to the notice put up by the management, are “the prolonged agitational methods resulting in gheraos of the officers °* *be Council and complete disruption of the normal working of the institution. The Em ployees' union has on the other hand alleged that “ the management has clamped the lock-out to intimidate and browbeat the workers who have been demanding reinstatement of four workers dismissed wrongfully during the emergency and withdrawal of anti-labour acts committed by the management during the emergency. ’

Besides the basic demand c-f the Employees’ Union for reinstatement of these four employees, demands for the lifting of lock-out and payment of salaries for the month of May, 1977 have been added after the office of N.C.A.E.R. suspended work on the 30th of May, 1977.

The management had terminated the services of four employees, in terms of their orders of appointment, after an enouiry. These employees who were interviewers were, acrordin^ to the management, not found present in the villages in which, according to their schedule, they should have been work-inc. A dispute recarrlinr; these four employees was raised before the Labour Department of Delhi Administration in December. 1P75; it was taken up In conciliation by the Conciliation Officer during January and February,
1976. But conciliation ended in failure.
The Delhi Administration, however, did not consider the dispute fit for reference to adjudication under the Industrial Disputes Act as. according to them, the services of these employees appeared to have been terminated in accordance with the terras o f

' appointment. The employees thereafter. filed a writ petition before the D^lhi High Court in the year 1970 itself. This matter is thus «**> judic*.

